
  

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Hunter, Melly, Rowley, D Taylor, Vassie and 
Wann 
 

Date: Monday, 8 July 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 
2019. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 5 July 2019. Members of the public can speak 
on agenda items or matters within the remit of the Committee. 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

4. Finance and Performance Outturn 2018/19 (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

This report provides a year end analysis of the overall finance 
and performance position. This is the final report of the financial 
year and assesses performance against budgets, including 
progress in delivering the Council’s savings programme.  
 

5. Attendance and Wellbeing (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

This report provides an update on the sickness absence figures in 
City of York Council (CYC) and the continued work ongoing across 
the Council in improving the well being of employees and 
supporting managers in attendance management. The report also 
provides an update on the staff survey that has now concluded. 

6. Section 106 Agreements Update Report (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

This report provides Members with further information on the 
administration and monitoring of Section 106 agreements, including 
an update on work done to date. 
 

7. Food Poverty Scrutiny Review Scoping Report (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

This report proposes a focus for the Food Poverty Scrutiny Review 
agreed at the 10 June 2019 meeting of the Customer and 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC). 
Members of the Committee are asked to agree a suitable remit for 
a scrutiny review and identify the most cost effective actions City of 
York Council can take to minimise food poverty within the city.  

8. Work Plan (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

To consider the Work Plan for 2019-20. 
 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Laura Clark  
Tel: (01904) 552207 
E-mail: Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk 

 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing 
this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 10 June 2019 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Hunter (Items1-7), Melly, 
Rowley and Wann 

Apologies Councillors D Taylor and Vassie 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point, members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 

the 11 March 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as an accurate record. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn, a resident spoke on her concerns regarding 
scrutiny processes. She stated that task groups took place 
behind closed doors with no citizen input. She also discussed 
the review of the constitution that Members had requested, HR 
issues and the use of the Officer Decision Log.  
 

4. Attendance of the Leader (inc. Policy, 
[...]
, with the Head of Finance, to explain the financial 
forecasts within their Directorates, as requested by Members of 
the Committee in March. They tabled documents which were 
published as an agenda supplement following the meeting.  
Members expressed their disappointment that papers were 
being tabled on the day of the meeting.  

Page 2



 

 
The Corporate Director for Children, Education and 
Communities stated that there were significant pressures 
impacting all Local Authorities. To stat to address this there had 
been a placement review, work on an inclusion review and she 
had implemented budget ‘deep dives at Management Team 
meetings.  In response to questions from Members she stated:  
 

 In relation to ‘The Glen’ the overspend had primarily been 
staffing costs, in relation to agency staffing and some 
issues around vacant posts. There was a new Manager in 
post and agency spend had significantly reduced. There 
was also a move to the Centre of Excellence which would 
help bring things back into line;  

 There was no evidence of academisation having an 
impact, York was good at partnership working;  

 Older Children were now coming into the care system, 
and often their more complex needs made them more 
challenging to place. There had been changes to the 
Local Care Offer, with increased training and support for 
Foster Carers so they were able to deal with more 
complex cases. However, there were currently no empty 
placements so there was a clear need to recruit more 
Foster Carers; and  

 There had been a dramatic reduction in the Home to 
School Transport budget.  

 
The Corporate Director for Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Care also stated that the national context was a factor and that 
in terms of Adult Social Care it was key to make sure demand 
was legitimate and ‘eligible need’ fell within  legislation.  
 
In response to questions from Members she stated:  
 

 In terms of external residential care use this was due to 
increased demand and the closure of two homes. This 
had created a significant cost pressure;  

 CYC intended to develop places where residents could 
live independently, rather than create more residential 
care places. There would however always be a need for 
residential care. A hybrid mode of care was therefore 
ideal, but this would take time and in year results would 
not be evident;  

Page 3



 

 There was a clear policy not to place outside of the City 
but in very specific circumstances this may have to 
happen;  

 York was a very particular market and demographic with a 
high level of residents self funding. This meant that many 
providers would never deal with the Local Authority; and  

 There were very low numbers of agency staff being used 
by the directorate. They were not experiencing the 
workforce challenges that the NHS and Direct Care were.  

 
Resolved:  That, in light of the data provided by the Corporate 

Directors, an update on the financial position of the 
two Directorates be brought to this committee in 
December.  

 
Reason:     To provide the Committee with assurances that 

financial controls are in place to mitigate any 
overspend. 

 
6. Arrangements for Scrutiny In York  

 
Members considered a report which highlighted the structure for 
the Council’s provision of the scrutiny function and the 
resources available to support it. It also detailed the current 
terms of reference for the individual Policy & Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 
Resolved:   That Members note the contents of the report and 

the specific remits of the individual Policy & Scrutiny 
Committees.  

 
Reason:     To inform Members of scrutiny arrangements 
 

7. Food Poverty Scrutiny Review Scoping Report  
 
Members considered a report which asked the Committee to 
consider a request by Members the previous administration’s 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee (CSMC) that the new Committee undertake an in-
depth scrutiny review into the causes of and responses to food 
poverty. 
 
During discussion on this report some Members felt that it was 
important not to lose focus on the wider Financial Inclusion work 
being undertaken. There was also a need to better understand 

Page 4



 

current provision and to spate out issues such as food waster 
and social isolation which were different issues to food poverty.  
 
There was a suggestion that an ad-hoc sub-committee be set 
up to consider this issue, but as it was so complex it was felt a 
scoping report should first be considered by the full Committee.  
 
Resolved:  That Members: 
 

1. note the information provided in the report; and 
2. a scoping report on Food Poverty be brought to 

the next meeting of this committee 
 
Reason:     To understand and help tackle issues related to food 

poverty in the city. 
 

8. Draft Annual Scrutiny Report  
 
Members considered a draft of the Annual Scrutiny Report, 
summarising the work of the various Committees for the 
municipal year June 2018 – May 2019, and asking that they 
agree the report prior to its presentation to Council in July 2019. 
 
A minor error on page 62, para 12 was noted. This would be 
amended prior to Full Council as follows:  
 
‘A Task Group was appointed to carry out this work in October 
2019 2018’  
 
Resolved:  That Members endorse the Annual Scrutiny Report, 

covering the period between June 2018 and May 
2019, for submission to Full Council in July 2019, in 
accordance with constitutional requirements.  

 
Reason:     To enable its presentation to Full Council in July 

2019, in line with Constitutional requirements. 
 

9. Schedule Of Petitions  
 
Members considered a report providing them with details of new 
petitions received to date, together with those considered by the 
Executive or relevant Executive Member/Officer since the last 
report to the Committee.  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

Page 5



 

 
Reason:     To ensure the Committee carries out its 

requirements in relation to petitions.  
 

10. Draft Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Draft Work Plan for 2019-20.  
 
They suggested that the Finance and Performance Monitor 
Reports could be received on a 6 monthly basis to give a more 
in depth view. It was agreed that this would be discussed at the 
upcoming meeting of scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs.  
 
Resolved:  That the draft work plan be approved, subject to the 

following amendments:  
 

 September – ICT Strategy update report 

 December – Financial Progress Information 
Report  

 
Reason:     To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 

Page 6



Page 1 
 

 

 

  
 

 

   

Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

 

        8 July 2019  

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Customer & Corporate 
Services 
 
Finance and Performance Outturn 2018/19 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report provides a year end analysis of the overall finance and 
performance position.  This is the final report of the financial year and 
assesses performance against budgets, including progress in 
delivering the Council’s savings programme.  

 
Recommendations 

2. The Committee is asked to:  
 
1) Note the year end underspend of £153k and the unused 

contingency of £648k. 
2) Agree to transfer the overall underspend of £801k to the 2019/20 

contingency pending consideration by the new Executive of budget 
amendment proposals to Council in July 2019 

3) Agree the proposals for the Housing Revenue Account balance 
outlined in paragraphs 42 and 43  

4) Note the financial risks outlined in the report and the need to 
continue to maintain a prudent contingency and reserves that is 
reflective of these risks  

5) Note the continued effective financial management across the 
Council and the ongoing delivery of savings 

6) Note the performance informati
[...]
nt 
Manager (01904) 554161 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Head of Business Intelligence   
(01904) 555749 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer & Corporate 
Services (Deputy Chief Executive) 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 12/6/19 

 

Wards Affected: All  

For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
Background Papers:  
 
None 
 
Glossary of Abbreviations used in the report:  
 

CYC City of York Council 

EIR Environmental Information Regulations 

FOI Freedom of Information 

FTE Full Time Equivalent 

ICT Information and Communications Technology 

JSA Jobseeker’s Allowance 

LES Low Emission Strategy 

NYCC North Yorkshire County Council 

PDR Performance and Development Review 

STEP Smart Travel Evolution Programme 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

8 July 2019  

 
Report of the Director of Customer & Corporate Services 
 
Attendance and Wellbeing  

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the sickness absence figures in City of 
York Council (CYC) and the continued work ongoing across the Council 
in improving the well being of employees and supporting managers in 
attendance management.  

 
2. The report also provides an update on the staff survey that has now 

concluded. 

Background 

3. Supporting staff in their well being continues to be a key focus at CYC.  
We have seen sickness absence figures increase over time and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive and Corporate Directors are keen to ensure we 
manage attendance fairly and consistently across the authority. 

4. There is no one root cause leading to absence of staff and individual 
cases are complex. Absence from work is often a result of many factors.  
These can include changes to the workplace, performance management, 
ill health and life events outside of the workplace that impact on people 
being unable to attend work. 

5. Line managers continue to work with HR to ens
[...]
alities: The poor recording of sickness absence reasons and related 
management action could result in reasonable adjustments or 
occupational health advice not being provided where staff are covered by 
the Equalities Act in relation to disability.  

Risk Management 
 
46. The main risks continue to relate to failure to record, track, monitor and 

put into place actions to monitor sickness, which may cause sickness 
levels to not be accurate, and in turn cause actions to be put in place that 
are not proportionate or in line with policy.  Mitigations will be put in place 
as detailed in the main body of the report. 
 

 Recommendations 

47. To consider the information provided in the report. 
 
Reason: To inform the Committee of the latest sickness absence figures 

Contact Details 

Author: 
 
Trudy Forster 
Head of HR 
01904 553984 
  

Chief Officers Responsible for the report:   
 
Ian Floyd, Deputy Chief Executive  
Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health 

 
 

Report Approved   Date   26/6/19 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None  
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 

8 July 2019 

Report of the Assistant Director for Planning and Public Protection 
 

Section 106 Agreements Update Report 
 

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with further information on the 
administration and monitoring of Section 106 agreements, including an 
update on work done to date. 
 
Background 

2. At a meeting of the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) on12th November 2018, Members 
received a report providing updated information on Section 106 
agreements and how they are administered and controlled and the 
possible future changes. 

  
3. Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 

members requested that f
[...]
e if further reports are required 
 
Reason: To ensure members are aware of the work currently 
being undertaken in terms of Section 106 agreements. 
 
 

Contact Details 

Author 
Becky Eades, 
Head of Development 
Services  
Tel: 01904 551627 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Mike Slater, 
Assistant Director for Planning and Public 
Protection 
Tel: 01904 551300 

  

Report Approved  Date 26/06/2019 

     
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   
 

 

  

 

   

 

Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny  
Management Committee 

8 July 2019 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Communities and Equalities 

 

Food Poverty Scrutiny Review Scoping Report 

Summary 

1. This report proposes a focus for the Food Poverty Scrutiny Review 
agreed at the 10 June 2019 meeting of the Customer and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Management Committee (CSMC). Members of the 
Committee are asked to agree a suitable remit for a scrutiny review and 
identify the most cost effective actions City of York Council can take to 
minimise food poverty within the city.  

 Background 

2. A Food Poverty Scrutiny Review Scoping Report was considered by this 
Committee on the 10 June 2019. The Committee requested that further 
work was conducted to define the focus of the review. The previous 
administration’s CSMC proposed food poverty as a potential topic for a 
more detailed scrutiny review. 

3. During the previous administration, CSMC agreed to carry out a scrutiny 
review into Financial Inclusion in York with the aim of understanding the 
impact of Universal Credit on the city’s citizens and the activities being 
run to promote Financial Inclusion. 

4. In September 2018 CSMC agreed an initial remit for the review. 
However, in November 2018 CSMC considered a request that a 19 July 
2018 Motion to Council on Food Poverty be added 
[...]
view focus on the follow: 
 
i. Identifying indicators and measures for York to monitor the impact of 

food poverty 
ii. Identifying areas of best practice within these activities 
iii. Identifying opportunities to coordinate activities to increase impact 
iv. Identifying opportunities to target activities at the lowest income 

households to more effectively prevent food poverty 
 

21. Given the high proportion of children using food bank provision. It is 
proposed that preventative measures aimed at households with children 
are prioritised by the committee. Focus areas could be: 

 Take up of Free School Meals 

 Take up of Council Tax Support 

Page 46



 

 Commissioned services which support benefits take up 

 Promotion of the take up of early years places for 2 and 3 year olds 
 

22. Potential areas to investigate include: 

 The introduction of a swipe card system at All Saints secondary 
school, which has minimised stigma associated with free school 
meals 

 Take up rates for CTS and work carried out to promote claiming 
CTS 

 Take up rates for early years places for 2 and 3 years olds in areas 
of deprivation within the city and work carried out to promote take up 

 
Council Plan 
 

23. .Work to prevent food poverty is central to delivering the first  goal of the 
Council Plan 2015-19 ‘A Prosperous City for All’.  

 
 Implications 

24. Financial There are no financial implications  

 Human Resources (HR) There are no HR implications 

 Equalities There are no equalities implications      

 Legal There are no legal implications  

 Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder implications        

 Information Technology (IT)  There are no IT implications 

 Property There are no property implications  

 Other 

Risk Management 
 

25. There are no known risks. 
 

 Recommendations 

26. Members are asked to consider the contents of this report, and consider 
recommending areas for future work by this Committee or an Ad Hoc 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 47



 

Reason: To inform Members of opportunities to help tackle food poverty. 
  

 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Jennifer Allott 
Head of Communities 
and Equalities 
(01904) 551812 
 
Julie Hood 
Housing Engagement 
and Equalities Facilitator 
 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director Communities and Equalities  
 
 

Report Approved 

 

Date 18/02/19 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Page 48



Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 

Draft Work Plan 2019-20 

 

Monday 

10 June 

@5.30pm 

1. Attendance of the Executive Member for Policy and Executive Member for Strategy 
and Partnerships and Executive Member Finance and Performance. 

2. Attendance of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care and 
Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities to explain budget 
forecasts. 

3. Arrangements for Scrutiny in York 

4. Scoping Report on Food Poverty in York. 

5. Draft Annual Scrutiny Report 

6. Schedule of Petitions 

7. Draft Work Plan 

Monday 8 

July 

@5.30pm 

1. Year End Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

2. Update Report on Attendance and Wellbeing Project (Sickness Absence) including 
information on staff survey 

3. Update Report on Section 106 Agreements 

4. Food Poverty Scoping Report 

5. Work Plan 

Monday 9  

September  

@5.30pm 

1. 1st Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

2. ICT Strategy Update Report 

3. Update Report on implementation of recommendations of Financial Inclusion 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 8



Scrutiny Review 

4. Update Report on implementation of recommendations of Single Use Plastics  
Scrutiny Review 

5. Update Report on implementation of recommendations from Scrutiny Operation and 
Functions Scrutiny review 

6. Schedule of Petitions 

7. Work Plan 

Monday 

14 October 2019  

@5.30pm 

1. Schedu

Minutes of the meeting

City Of York Council

Committee Minutes

Meeting

Date

Present

Apologies

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny
Management Committee

8 July 2019

Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Rowley, Vassie, Wann,
Musson, Baker (Substitute for Councillor D
Taylor) and Pearson (Substitute for Councillor
Hunter)

Councillors Hunter and D Taylor

11. Declarations of Interest

At this point, members were asked to declare any personal
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which
they may have in respect of business on the agenda. None

were declared.

12.  Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the
10 June 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair
as an accurate record, subject to the following
amendment.

Page 3, Bullet 4 — There had been a dramatic
reduction in the Home to School Transport Budget,
in part due to reassigning some of it to the dedicated
schools grant.

13. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Mr Mendus, resident and Independent Member of Audit &
Governance Committee, spoke on Agenda Item 5 — Attendance
& wellbeing and Agenda Item 6 — Section 106 Agreements
Update Report. He expressed his concern that non-financial
S106 agreements were still not being published on Open Data.



14.

He hoped that the Committee would continue to push this. On
Sickness Absence he highlighted that this was an issue which
had been raised over several years and the financial strain that
this placed on the Council. He urged Members to press for real
action.

Finance and Performance Outturn 2018/19

Members considered a report providing a year end analysis of
the overall finance and performance position. This was the final
report of the financial year and assessed performance against
budgets, including progress in delivering the Council’s savings
programme.

The Head of Business Intelligence and Corporate Finance &
Commercial Procurement Manager attended the meeting to
present the report. They highlighted that this report had already
been considered at Executive and pointed out that some of
recommendations should not have been in the report to this
Committee and they were only considering recommendations 5
and 6.

In response to Members’ questions they stated:

¢ |n relation to figures on a dip in Gross Weekly Pay, no
new data had been released, this was yearly data. In
paragraph 38 it stated that there had been a slight change
in the employment make up in the City which may account
for some of this;

e There was growth in York, but not at the same rate as
other areas;

e Data on satisfaction with the Council from various places
was shared with Heads of Service and Directorate
Management Teams. As an organisation CYC picks up
where there are challenges and takes relevant action
through Service Improvement Plans;

e There were always challenges with major projects. The
details of these were reported to Audit & Governance
Committee. There was much better scrutiny of major
projects now than there would have been 5 years ago and
this meant a lot more visibility and transparency in relation
to risk;

e Complaints was a challenging area. Services monitored
this in a lot of details and tried to take the right remedial



15.

action. Officers would look at the request from Members
for more benchmarking with national averages;

e There were very few complaints that pre-date 2019 and
very few that had not been responded to. More figures on
the bottom 10% of complaints would be brought back to a
future meeting;

e FOIl and EIR data was hard to benchmark as most Local
Authorities did not like to share this data. There had been
an increase in Environmental Impact Requests (EIR’s) in
the last quarter. All applications were dealt with ‘blind’ so
no data was created as to who was submitting requests;
and

e Officers would chase details for a start date on the
Guildhall Project (para 45).

Resolved: That Members note:

1. the continued effective financial management
across the Council and the ongoing delivery of
savings

2. the performance information

Reason: To ensure significant financial issues are
appropriately scrutinised.

Attendance and Wellbeing

Members considered a report which provided an update on
CYC sickness absence figures and the ongoing work across the
Council in improving the wellbeing of employees and supporting
managers in attendance management. The report also provided
an update on the staff survey that had recently been
undertaken.

The Chair highlighted that when this item was called in to CSMC
on 5 November 2018, the speed of implementation was the
main reason that Officers gave for going out to an external
provider. As this had still not happened he wished to note his
disappointment.

The Head of Human Resources attended the meeting to present
the report.

In response to Member questions she stated:



e There was around 90% compliance with use of iTrent to
record absence,

¢ Mental Health and stress should be picked up during
return to work interviews. HR teams review back to work
interviews and if necessary staff will be referred to
Occupational Health for a Stress Risk Assessment.
Adaptations can then be suggested to the employee and
their Line Management. Stress Risk Assessments could
also be undertaken while an employee was still off sick;

e She would try and find more data for Members on the
iImpact of resourcing/staffing levels on stress and
sickness;

¢ Finding out how much sickness absence was covered by
current workforce was challenging. Waste Services and
other Front Line services used agency staff, but short term
sickness in most areas would be covered by current staff;

e The way quality of the external service being implemented
would be measured would be reported back to this
Committee;

e Training was run for Line Managers on disability, mental
health and necessary adjustments. More of this would be
included in the contract with the external provider;

e A report on Health & Safety was taken to the Decision
Session of the relevant Executive Member twice a year.
This was separate from HR within the organisation;

e CYC was trying to create a culture of positive incident
reporting. There was an app available for staff to report
incidents quickly and easily. There was work happening
on how to enhance communications around confidence in
incident reporting; and

e All of the positive results from the staff survey were
collated and then given a percentage. DMT’s were
working on action plans in relation to responses. An
example of this was running reward and recognition
events. Work was also being done on communication the
actions being taken ‘You said, we did’.

Resolved:
1. That Members note the information provided in
the report.
2. That an update be brought back to this
Committee in 6 months.

Reason: To inform the Committee of the latest sickness
absence figures.



16.

17.

Section 106 Agreements Update Report

Members received a report which provided them with further
information on the administration and monitoring of Section 106
agreements, including an update on work done to date.

The Head of Planning and Principal Development Management
Officer (Enforcement) attended to present the report.

In response to Member questions they stated:

e Officers wished to ensure that the proposed system was
completely fit for purpose and would be visiting another
Local Authority that used it;

¢ None of S106 money coming in was used to fund
monitoring. The government were looking at the possibility
of charging a monitoring fee. Reports regularly went to
Planning Committee on S106 payments;

e Currently if residents wanted to know how S106 money
had been spent they would have to ask Officers. This
would not be a quick process. The new system being
considered could report this information publicly and other
Local Authorities had chosen to do so;

¢ In terms of using the new system there would have to be a
dedicated Officer and a job specification was currently
written for this role; and

e Take up of this system by other Local Authorities was
high.

Resolved: That Members:

1. note the information contained in this report;
and

2. recommend to Executive that money is
invested in this system and a dedicated Officer
resource, subject to its suitability.

Reason: To ensure members are aware of the work currently
being undertaken in terms of Section 106
agreements.

Food Poverty Scrutiny Review Scoping Report

Members considered a scoping report which proposed a focus
for the Food Poverty Scrutiny Review agreed at the 10 June



2019 meeting of the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny
Management Committee. Members of the Committee were
asked to agree a suitable remit for a scrutiny review.

Councillor Baker highlighted the fact she had been a freelance
researcher for the Food Poverty Alliance and had worked on a
report which underpinned some of this scoping report.

During discussion of the report Members raised some of the
following issues:

e Consideration should be given as to whether this was the
best way to tackle Food Poverty and no other issues such
as social isolation and other forms of poverty;

¢ |t was hard to separate out the various reasons people
access food aid,;

e There was a need to look at the sustainability of current
provision of food aid and not just preventative measures;

e The very nature of some community cafes was that they
were universal and by trying to separate out users it may
put some customers off attending; and

e Concern over holiday hunger and what short term
measures could be put in place to address this.

Officers confirmed that they could assist with data on those
accessing various forms of support and enable Members to
measure the impact of Universal Credit on Food Poverty.

Resolved: That Members:
¢ note the contents of the report;

e recommend that an Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee
be set up to take this work forward (2 x Customer
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management
Committee Members [Rowley and Fenton], 1 x
Health and Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny
Committee Member [TBC] and one Children,
Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny
Committee Member [TBC])

e recommend that the review focus on the
following:

|. Identifying indicators and measures for
York to monitor the impact of food poverty



18.

lI. Ildentifying areas of best practice within
these activities

lll. ldentifying opportunities to coordinate
activities to increase impact and undertake
an assessment of current service provision
and sustainability

IV. ldentifying opportunities to target activities
at the lowest income households to more
effectively prevent food poverty

Reason: To inform Members of opportunities to help tackle
food poverty.

Work Plan
Members considered the Draft Work Plan for 2019-20.

The Chair gave the Committee an update on a meeting held
between Scrutiny Committee Chairs on how scrutiny may
operate moving forward. It was felt that the Finance &
Performance Monitor Report did not need to be received
quarterly.

Resolved: That the draft work plan be approved, subject to the
following amendments:

e That the Finance & Performance Monitor would
be sent quarterly via email and would be received
by the Committee on a 6 monthly basis. This
would be removed from the work plan for
September and March.

Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned
programme of work in place.

Councillor Crawshaw, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.10 pm].



